date of this Cleansing Notice which it would be reasonable for investors and their professional
advisors to require for the purpose of making an informed assessment of:

(a) the assets and liabilities, financial position and performance, profits and losses and
prospects of the Company; and

(b) the rights and liabilities attaching to the Convertible Note and the Shares that may be
issued on a conversion under the Convertible Note.

For more information, please contact:

Cobalt Blue Holdings Limited

Robert J Waring
Company Secretary

About Cobalt Blue Holdings Limited

Cobalt Blue Holdings Limited (Cobalt Blue or the Company) is an exploration and project
development company.  Work programmes advancing the Broken Hill Cobalt Project in New South
Wales continue.  Cobalt is a strategic metal in strong demand for new generation batteries, particularly
lithium-ion batteries now being widely used in clean energy systems.

Annexure ‘A’

Cobalt Blue Holdings Limited

ACN 614 466 607

Pro Forma

Consolidated

Statement of

Financial Position

 as at 30 June 2019

$000

Issue of

Convertible Note

$000

Issue of

Promissory Note

$000

Issue of Shares

and Cash Payment

$000

As at 30 June 2019

after adjustments

$000

Current Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 4,741   (500)   4,241

Security Deposits 190   190

Receivables 46   46

Other Assets 86   86

Total Current Assets 5,063   -   -   (500)   4,563

Non-current Assets

Property, plant and equipment 647   647

Intangibles 73   73

Exploration and evaluation assets 15,367   1,000   1,685   1,850   19,902

Security Deposits 174   174

Total Non-current Assets 16,261   1,000   1,685   1,850   20,796

Total Assets 21,324   1,000   1,685   1,350   25,359

Current Liabilities

Trade and other payables 462   462

Provisions 146   146

Lease Liabilities 169   169

Total Current Liabilities 777   -   -   -   777

Non-Current Liability

Provisions 24   24

Lease Liabilities 453   453

Financial Liabilities measured at amortised cost -   795   1,685   2,480

Total Non-current Liabilities 477   795   1,685   -   2,957

Total Liabilities 1,254   795   1,685   -   3,734

Net Assets 20,070   205   -   1,350   21,625

Equity

Issued Capital 25,012   1,350   26,362

Other Equity -   205   205

Reserves 829   829

Accumulated losses (5,771)   5,771-

Total Equity 20,070   205   -   1,350   21,625

Notes

The Pro Forma adjustments are the consideration paid and payable as settlement of the agreement with Broken Hill Prospecting Limited (ASX:BPL),
which was executed on 17 January 2020, for COB to acquire 100% ownership and legal title of the Broken Hill (Thackaringa) Cobalt Project
(including all tenements).  The consideration payable under the final agreements was made up of four elements.  A $1,000,000 three-year
Convertible Note (CN), with interest of 6% per annum payable annually in arrears.  BPL is able to convert the CN to COB fully paid ordinary
shares at maturity or on 18 January 2021 or 17 January 2022.  The CN is convertible with a $0.20 conversion price.  A $3,000,000 five-year